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H.E. Thorbjørn Jagland 

Secretary General 

Council of Europe 

 

 

 

Dear Mr. Jagland, 

 

I am writing to you to express my concern regarding the violent acts against female 

opposition members of “Yerkir Tsirani” party occurred during the session of Yerevan’s 

Council of Elders and to urge a robust Council of Europe response.  

 

On February 13, 2018 the members of the “Yerkir Tsirani” faction in Yerevan's Council of 

Elders delivered some bottles of sludge and liquid containers which they have taken from 

Nubarashen penitentiary center damaged sewerage content in Yerevan's Nubarashen 

administrative district. The aim of the protest was to raise awareness and the issue of sewage 

drainage in the Nubarashen administrative district of Yerevan, which has become an 

environmental and health problematic issue and has not been solved for many years. It is 

worth mentioning that the administrative district of Nubarashen is within the competence of 

the city of Yerevan, and the solution to the problems of the administrative district derives 

from the scope of Yerevan Municipality's authority. Perhaps it was evident that the raise of 

such an issue would have seemed foolish to the members of Armenian oligarchy, especially to 

Taron Margaryan and his team-mates who were elected as a result of fraudulent elections of 

Yerevan city Municipality, since they don’t possess and even have no idea about democratic 

principles as well as international obligations of the Republic of Armenia. 

 

The authoritarian regime, continuous impunity, violation of the rule of law and the presence 

of criminal oligarchic groups at the top of the authority in the Republic of Armenia led to the 

commitment of different criminal offenses perpetrated by the members of the Republican 

Party of Armenia (RPA) during the Yerevan’s Municipality meeting. These are the abuse of 

official position, violence and deprivation of the person's immunity, violation of the equality 

of the persons, discrimination and sexual harassment against the opposition members of the 

Yerevan Council of elders, who are representing the public authority. Particularly, some 



members and some employees of the Yerevan’s Municipality who are representing the 

Republican Party firstly insulted and then resorted to violent physical actions, carrying out 

torture, violent sexual acts, psychological, degrading and discriminative attitude towards 

female members of “Yerkir Tsirani” faction’s female members of Yerevan’s Council of 

Elders. In this context, the self-proclaimed mayor of Yerevan, Taron Margaryan, first of all, 

attacked the member of Yerkir Tsirani faction of the Yerevan Elders' Council Mrs. Sona 

Aghekyan. Then Taron Margaryan instructed his staff and members of the faction to attack 

Mrs. Marina Khachatryan, pointing out, “Face down, hurry up, hurry up…” (see 

https://www.rferl.org/a/yerevan-city-council-fight/29037839.html).  

 

Following the illegal instruction of Taron Margaryan, Marina Khachatryan was attacked by 

member of the Council of Elders M. Suren Nersisyan representing the Republican Party of 

Armenia (RPA) and the Head of Information and Public Relations Department of Yerevan 

City Municipality M. Arthur Gevorgyan. They have violently attacked Mrs. Marina 

Khachatryan, and then dumped the containers carried by Khachatryan. After this, Mrs. Marina 

Khachatryan has one again tried to explain to Taron Margaryan the essence and purpose of 

the protest, noting that the sewage tanks were sent to Taron Margaryan as a gift by the 

residents of the Nubarashen administrative district, so that he could personally find that 

unbearable smell. Hence, she tried to put that liquid and sludge on Taron Margaryan's table. 

Taron Margaryan instructed to call police officers "Guys, call the police" (see 

https://www.facebook.com/arman.gharibyan/videos/10213814421787758/).  

 

When the containers had already been smashed, the next stage of the attack that took place 

had a punishable nature instructed directly by the actions of Taron Margaryan's group. These 

actions were characterized by the exercise of sexual, physical aggressions, the deprivation of 

liberty by means of violence against Mrs. Marina Khachatryan as well as the obstacle to free 

movement against the female members of “Yerkir Tsirani” faction of Yerevan City of Elders: 

Zaruhi Postanjyan, Marina Khachatryan and Sona Aghekyan. In addition to this, the above 

mentioned violence has been followed by psychological pressure through the involvement of 

some psychiatric nurses who wanted to remove the opposition female members from the 

meeting room dedicated to the Council of Elders. 

 

Thus, Edmond Kirakosyan, a member of the Republican Party of Armenia (RPA) faction of 

Yerevan Council of Elders, first applies some violent sexual acts against Mrs. Marina 

Khachatryan (see https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OCk04MiYzSA). The latter slapped 

Edmond Kirakosyan in order to ensure her self-defense. In response, Edmond Kirakosyan 

slams Marina Khachatryan (see https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OCk04MiYzSA). During 

this time another member of the Republican Council of Elders, Vaspurak Martirosyan, who is 

well-known for his criminal activities, strongly withdraws Marina Khachatryan's hair (see 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=pdXz38EVlRQ). In addition, Taron Margaryan's advisor, 

karate player Gor Vardanyan, whose name is also referred to a series of crimes, seized Marina 

Khachatryan by force from the meeting room of the Council of Elders (see 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fNuz0yxvYTo ).  

  

Deputy Mayor Davit Ohanyan raised his hand to hit Marina Khachatryan, but his supporters 

stopped him with an intention to take a more aggressive step. 

 

During the whole session, Taron Margaryan was either unable to control the situation or did 

not want to interfere. Hence, with a loudspeaker he announced to stop the meeting and left the 

https://www.rferl.org/a/yerevan-city-council-fight/29037839.html
https://www.facebook.com/arman.gharibyan/videos/10213814421787758/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OCk04MiYzSA
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OCk04MiYzSA
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=pdXz38EVlRQ
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fNuz0yxvYTo


session hall. At the same time, journalists were attacked by Arthur Gevorgyan, head of 

Yerevan Municipality’s Information and Public Relations Department. 

 

Ultimately, due to their loyalty, the members of the “Yerkir Tsirani” faction managed to 

return to the council meeting hall where they discovered that their personal belongings were 

stolen. Accordingly the members of “Yerkir Tsirani” faction, demanded the policemen, who 

were subordinated to the municipality and received salaries from the municipal budget, to find 

out the thieves, return their personal belongings and make a report on the crime. However, the 

present police officers showed complete inactivity and refused to compile a protocol. In 

addition to this, they have tried to drop out from the meeting hall the members of “Yerkir 

Tsirani” faction. 

 

In this context, it should be outlined that Marina Khachatryan, member of “Yerkir Tsirani” 

faction of the Yerevan Council of Elders, filmed the inactivity of the police and the aggressive 

behavior of different members of the Republican Party of Armenia (RPA). During that time 

the Secretary of the Staff of the Yerevan Municipality, Sergey Makaryan, hit Marina 

Khachatryan's phone and threw it down. Afterwards, the other member of the Republican 

Party of Armenia (RPA), member of the Yerevan Council of Elders Roza Sirunyan robbed 

Marina Khachatryan's broken phone. During the break, a short hairstyle woman approached 

Marina Khachatryan and poured the sewer container on the shoes of Mrs. Khachatryan. 

 

Few minutes after the events, some doctors from the psychiatric hospital come to the meeting 

hall. It should be emphasized that the medical assistants who arrived at the scene mentioned 

that they had received a call from a closed number (see 

https://www.facebook.com/simonyanalen/videos/1457042287756156/).  

 

Most likely, Taron Margaryan and his teammates who ignore the democratic principles, have 

not an elementary level of knowledge about the importance of promoting health and 

environmental issues, and not only allowed the commitment of illegal actions but also had 

supporters, among them police and medical assistants. 

 

Returning to their bureau after the session, Mrs. Zaruhi Postanjyan stated that their office was 

filled with rubbish and sewage that was dumped in the corridor. The police were informed 

about the incident, but they noted that they are subjected to the municipality staff (see 

https://www.hraparak.am/posts/5a82d5dc7c8a7e0acb37bce6/%D5%A5%D6%80%D5%AF%

D5%AB%D6%80-%D5%AE%D5%AB%D6%80%D5%A1%D5%B6%D5%AB%D5%AB-

%D5%A1%D5%B7%D5%AD%D5%A1%D5%BF%D5%A1%D5%BD%D5%A5%D5%B6

%D5%B5%D5%A1%D5%AF-

%D5%B0%D5%A1%D5%BE%D5%A1%D6%84%D5%A1%D6%80%D5%A1%D6%80%

D5%A8-%D5%A1%D5%B2%D5%A2-%D5%A7-

%D5%AC%D6%81%D6%80%D5%A5%D5%AC-

%D5%BF%D5%A5%D5%BD%D5%A1%D5%B6%D5%B5%D5%B8%D6%82%D5%A9-

%D6%86%D5%B8%D5%BF%D5%B8).  

 

In order to condemn the atrocities at the municipality, a number of NGOs engaged in human 

rights protection organized a protest action in front of the municipality. However, the fair 

demand of the latter resulted in the violence by police groups surrounding the municipality 

(see https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=kS7n35GnDss).  
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One day after the incident, on February 14, the police was surrounding the municipality’s car 

station without any legal justification. Accordingly, they banned the entry of Mrs. Zaruhi 

Postanjyan's service office car into the territory of Yerevan Municipality. In this context it is 

necessary to underline that this arbitrary decision of Taron Margaryan is discriminatory 

because such unjudicial decision was addressed only to the office service car of the faction, 

headed by Mrs. Postanjyan (see https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YvhoolnzWmU).  

 

On February 19, the political activity of the “Yerkir Tsirani” faction has been hampered, since 

the entry of representatives of “Azatutyun” and “A1 +” media outlets was banned into the 

office of “Yerkir Tsirani” faction situated in the Yerevan Municipality (see 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CP0xN6tg9vw&app=desktop). 

 

Under the provisions of the Criminal and Criminal Procedure Codes of the Republic of 

Armenia, Mrs. Zaruhi Postanjyan, Head of the “Yerkir Tsirani faction”, appealed to the law 

enforcement agencies to initiate criminal proceedings regarding the above-described facts. 

 

“Yerkir Tsirani” faction of Yerevan Council of Elders presents the “Yerkir Tsirani” party in 

the Yerevan city authorities. Hence, as representatives of the Yerevan City Council of Elders, 

the members of “Yerkir Tsirani” faction Mrs. Zaruhi Postanjyan, Mrs. Marina Khachatryan 

and Mrs. Sona Aghekyan, exercised their office duties on February 13, during Yerevan 

Council of Elders' meeting.  Taron Margaryan's initiation of violence against the “Yerkir 

Tsirani” party has hindered the activities of the party and is characterized as pursuing the 

activities of the party by creating conditions that constitute a violation to the “Yerkir Tsirani” 

party's legitimate activities. 

 

The members of the Republican Party of Armenia (RPA) and the employees of Taron 

Margaryan's staff violated “Yerkir Tsirani” faction members’ different fundamental rights and 

freedoms, whose protection must be fully guaranteed by the Republic of Armenia. In this 

context, it should be underlined that the Republic of Armenia joined the Council of Europe on 

January 25, 2001, and then ratified the European Convention for the Protection of Human 

Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. Such ratification requires strict obligations for the 

signatory parties, including the exercise and protection of the rights and freedoms guaranteed 

under the Convention. Concurrently, it is necessary to underline that the actions directed by 

Taron Margaryan, his staff and other members of the Republican Party of Armenia (RPA) 

have violated the following rights and freedoms of “Yerkir Tsirani” faction members: 

 

 The violation of the 

first article of the Convention - Obligation to respect Human Rights 

 

The above described violence which have were highlighted by different media actors and 

social network users and sentenced by a number of non-governmental human rights 

organizations have not received a proper official response. Thus, the Republic of Armenia has 

failed to fulfill its commitments by violating the obligation to respect human rights. 

 

 The violation of the 

article 3 of the Convention – Prohibition of torture  

 

The above described violent sexual acts, beatings, torture, inhumane and degrading treatment 

exercised by Taron Margaryan, his staff members and other members of the Republican Party 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YvhoolnzWmU
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CP0xN6tg9vw&app=desktop


of Armenia (RPA) have explicitly violated Article 3 of the Convention on members of the 

“Yerkir Tsirani” faction members. 

 

 The violation of the 

article 5 of the Convention - Right to liberty and security 

 

Edmon Kirakosyan, a member of the Republican Party of Armenia (RPA) violated the right of 

Mrs. Aghekyan to freedom and personal immunity by aggressively dropping out Mrs. Sona 

Aghekyan. 

 

Taron Margaryan's advisor Karate Vardanyan violated Mrs. Khachatryan's right to freedom 

and personal immunity by violent forced kidnapping of Mrs. Marina Khachatryan from 

Yerevan's Council of Elders' session hall. 

 

 

 The violation of the 

article 10 of the Convention - Freedom of expression 

 

In his decision of 1976, the European Court of Human rights (ECHR) stated that the 

“Freedom of expression...is applicable not only to 'information' or 'ideas' that are favourably 

received or regarded as inoffensive or as a matter of indifference, but also to those that offend, 

shock or disturb the State or any sector of the population” (Para. 49 of the judgment). The 

preservation of democratic values is the cornerstone of the ECHR’s interpretation. The Court 

has concluded several times that the freedom of political debate “is at the very core of the 

concept of a democratic society” (ECtHR, Lingens v. Austria, 8 July 1986, Application no. 

9815/82, par. 42.). Without any doubt, the criticism – especially that of a politician – on the 

government is essential, since otherwise a democracy would be under pressure. Hence, the 

liberty of expression constitutes one of the pillars of the political democracy.  

 

As a result of the above described ban, the right to the freedom of expression of members of 

“Yerkir Tsirani” faction of the Council of Elders of Yerevan has been violated, which, in its 

turn, has led to the impediment to freedom of opinion and freedom of information or ideas. 

 

 The violation of the 

article 14 of the Convention - Prohibition of discrimination 

 

The above described violence, torture, ill-treatment and psychological pressure by Taron 

Margaryan, his staff members and members of the Republican Party of Armenia (RPA) are 

based on the political views of “Yerkir Tsirani” party. It should be noted that “Yerkir Tsirani” 

party is an opposition party to the current government of the Republic of Armenia and 

defends democracy and respect for human rights. In addition, the described torture was 

carried out against women in conjunction with gender-based discriminatory insults and 

harassment and psychological abuse.  

 

 

 

 The Council of 

Europe Convention on preventing and combating violence against women and 

domestic violence 

 



The Council of Europe Convention on preventing and combating violence against women and 

domestic violence is based on the understanding that violence against women is a form of 

gender-based violence that is committed against women because they are women. According 

to different clauses of this Convention the adherent states have to address it fully in all its 

forms and to take measures to prevent violence against women, protect its victims and 

prosecute the perpetrators. Finally, the Convention provides some mechanisms of 

responsibility of the state in case if it failures to execute its commitments under the 

Convention. 

 

- The scope of the 

applicability of the Convention to the Republic of Armenia  

 

The Council of Europe's Convention on preventing and combating violence against women 

and domestic violence has entered into force in 2014. The Republic of Armenia joined the 

convention on January 18, 2018, becoming the 45th member of the Council of Europe, which 

signed the Convention. Nevertheless, it should be underlined that the Republic of Armenia 

has not yet ratified the aforementioned Convention. 

 

During the session of the Yerevan’s Council of Elders took place on February 13, 2018, the 

violent acts, violence and sexual harassment against female members of the “Yerkir Tsirani” 

faction affirmed that the Republic of Armenia does not have a democratic society and 

therefore cannot afford the equality between men and women. The Republic of Armenia is not 

able to ensure that State authorities, officials, agents, institutions and other actors acting on 

behalf of the State refrain from carrying out violence. The Republic of Armenia is unable to 

provide and to protect women's right to live a public life. The Republic of Armenia does not 

aim to ensure the free and uninterrupted activity of women's rights defenders and non-

governmental organizations. 

 

The delay in the signature of the Istanbul Convention by the Republic of Armenia was another 

bald lie to the Council of Europe, since every second the Republic of Armenia is moving 

away from democratic values and principles. 

 

 

 

Mr. Jagland,,  

 

Your mission as a Secretary General is to promote awareness of and respect for human rights 

in the 47 member states. Therefore, I strongly urge to ensure a strict applicability of the 

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 

providing the full and free use of political rights and freedoms by “Yerkir Tsirani” Party and 

its members. 

 

 

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Zaruhi Postanjyan 

Head of the “Yerkir Tsirani” party 


